

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p> | |
| <p>Denver District Court, Div. 5A Honorable Judge Egelhoff Case Number 21CR20001</p> | <p>DATE FILED: March 28, 2023 9:32 PM FILING ID: 1F55255ADBE87 CASE NUMBER: 2023SA12</p> |
| <p>In Re: PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Plaintiff, v. GAVIN SEYMOUR, Juvenile Defendant.</p> | <p>☐ COURT USE ONLY ☐</p> |
| <p>JENIFER STINSON (#35993) Alternate Defense Counsel Stinson Law Office 1245 E. Colfax Avenue, Suite 300 Denver, Colorado 80218 Phone: (303) 483-3161 E-mail: JStinsonLaw@gmail.com</p> <p>MICHAEL JUBA (#39542) Alternate Defense Counsel The Juba Law Office, PLLC 675 N. Grant Street Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (303) 974-1080 E-mail: Juba@JubaLawOffice.com</p> <p>MICHAEL W. PRICE (#22PHV6967) National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers 1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor Washington, DC 20036 Phone: (202) 465-7615 E-mail: MPrice@NACDL.org</p> | <p>Case Number: 23SA12</p> |
| <p style="text-align: center;">REPLY BRIEF</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 3 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 7 |
| TATTERED COVER APPLIES AND WAS NOT SATISFIED | 7 |
| A. TATTERED COVER APPLIES | 9 |
| B. TATTERED COVER WAS NOT SATISFIED..... | 11 |
| 1. THERE WAS NO “COMPELLING NEED” | 11 |
| 2. THE WARRANT SUBSTANTIALLY CHILLS FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES | 15 |
| GOOGLE USERS HAVE A FOURTH AMENDMENT INTEREST IN THEIR SEARCH QUERIES | 17 |
| A. POSSESSORY INTEREST | 17 |
| B. REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY..... | 18 |
| THE KEYWORD WARRANT WAS A GENERAL WARRANT | 20 |
| THE WARRANT WAS OVERBROAD..... | 24 |
| THE WARRANT WAS NOT PARTICULARIZED..... | 29 |
| THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY..... | 33 |

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Charnes v. DiGiacomo, 612 P.2d 1117, 1121 (1980).....19

United States v. Chatrie, 590 F. Supp. 3d 901, 925 (2022).....26

FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co., 264 U.S. 298, 305-06 (1924).....33

United States v. Jaramillo, 25 F.3d 1146, 1151 (2d. Cir.1994).....26

Klayman v. Obama, 957 F.Supp.2d 1, 37 (D.D.C. 2013).....22

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335, 345 (1986).....33

Marcus v. Search Warrants of Prop. at 104 E. Tenth St., Kansas City, Mo., 367 U.S. 717, 727 (1961).....21

Marron v. United States, 275 U.S. 192, 196 (1927).....31

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334, 357 (1995).....11

People v. Altman, 960 P.2d 1164, 1170-1171 (Colo. 1998).....36

People v. Chastain, 733 P.2d 1206, 1214 (Colo. 1987).....29

People v. Gutierrez, 222 P.3d 925, 942 (Colo. 2009).....25, 26, 28, 34, 36

People v. Kazmierski, 25 P.3d 1207, 1214 (Colo. 2001).....34

People v. Leftwich, 869 P.2d 1260, 1268 (Colo. 1994).....36

People v. Pilkington, 156 P.3d 477, 479 (Colo. 2007).....29

People v. Randolph, 4 P.3d 477, 483 (Colo. 2000).....34

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135, 140-41 (Colo. 1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>People v. Unruh</i> , 713 P.2d 370, 378-79 (Colo. 1986)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Winden</i> , 689 P.2d 578, 583 (Colo. 1984)..... | 35 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373, 395–96 (2014)..... | 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>Stanford v. State of Tex.</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 482–83, 485 (1965)..... | 7, 21 |
| <i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 565..... | 11 |
| <i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).... | 7-15, 17, 38 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 414 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 21, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400, 420 (2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Smythe</i> , 84 F.3d 1240, 1242-43 (10th Cir. 1996)..... | 29 |
| <i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1153 (C.P. 1763)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85, 91 (1979)..... | 26 |
| <i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547, 564 (1978)..... | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| § 16-3-301.1(6)(b), C.R.S. (2002)..... | 31, 32 |
|--|--------|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| Colo. Const. art. II, sec 7..... | 7, 18, 38 |
| Colo. Const. art. II, sec 10..... | 7, 9, 38 |
| Colo. Const, Fourth Amendment..... | 7, 18, 33 |

Secondary Sources

- Alex Matthews & Catherine Tucker, *Government Surveillance and Internet Search Behavior*, MIT Sloane Working Paper No. 14380 at 4 (2015).....16
- Daniel J. Solove, *The First Amendment As Criminal Procedure*, 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112, 163-64 (2007).....8
- Jonathon W. Penney, *Chilling Effects: Online Surveillance and Wikipedia Use*, 31 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 117, 124 (2016).....16
